

## Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: <a href="www.Kahnawake.com">www.Kahnawake.com</a> E-mail: <a href="communications@mck.ca">communications@mck.ca</a> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

## Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

## MCK Refutes Plaza Royale Advertising Claims

(Kahnawake – 26, Kentenhkó:wa/November 2009) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke (MCK) is once again advising Kahnawa'kehró:non that it does not recognize or support the enterprise calling itself "Plaza Royale."

Chief and Council have taken note of a number of full page advertisements recently appearing in local media outlets. As well, community members have been asking for some type of clarification because of claims made that the facility is "...more than 95% completed and with community approval, our projected opening date will be in December of 2009."

Neither the MCK nor the Kahnawà:ke Gaming Commission has given any such approval. As a matter of fact, the MCK issued a statement last year (on this same issue) that said, in part, "Council decided unanimously that it cannot – and will not – support the establishment of a land-based casino by private interests."

Community members have been further confused by the fact that "Four Aces Poker" is now operating in the facility that is probably referred to in the Plaza Royale advertisements. Four Aces Poker (formerly Plaza 138 Poker) is licensed by the Kahnawà:ke Gaming Commission and has followed the proper protocols and regulations. To the MCK's understanding Four Aces Poker is not affiliated with Plaza Royale.

-30-

For information about this release, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-632-7500, joe.delaronde@mck.ca